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BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS MEETING 
THURSDAY, JANUARY 28, 2021 | 5:30 P.M. 

ZOOM VIDEO CONFERENCE | cityofconway.com 
 

I. CALL TO ORDER 

 

II. ELECTION OF OFFICERS 

 
III. APPROVAL OF DECEMBER 17, 2020 MINUTES 

 

IV. CRITERIA 

 

V. VARIANCE REQUESTS 

 

A. Craig Marz, agent for Leonardo Barbosa, requests a variance from the strict application of the 

City of Conway Unified Development Ordinance (UDO), Article 6, Design Standards, for the 

property located at 801 Rufus Street.  (PIN: 368-07-01-0080) 

B. Chris Guidera, agent for Kelly Jean Guidera, requests a variance from the strict application of 

the City of Conway Unified Development Ordinance (UDO), Article 6, Design Standards, for 

the property located at 157 Busbee Street.  (PIN: 339-08-02-0004) 

C. Pat Patterson with The Sign Resource Inc., agent for Tractor Supply, requests a variance from 

the strict application of the City of Conway Unified Development Ordinance (UDO), Article 11, 

Signage, for the property located at 3353 Church Street.  (PIN: 326-09-03-0005) 

 

VI. ADJOURN 

 
Due to health concerns regarding COVID-19, the Board of Zoning Appeals will hold its scheduled January 28 
meeting via Zoom Video Conference at 5:30 pm. The public will be able to access the meeting at 
cityofconway.com under the “Latest News” tab at the bottom of the home page. If you would like to voice your 
concerns or comments regarding a request, please call the Planning Department at 843-488-9888 or email 
ashelley@cityofconway.com prior to 5:00 p.m. on January 27. If leaving a comment by voice mail, callers must 
clearly identify themselves and their address or comments will not be recorded. 
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CITY OF CONWAY 

BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS MEETING 

THURSDAY, DECEMBER 17, 2020 

PUBLIC SAFETY FACILITY–5:30 P.M.  

 

Present: Charles Byrd, Jay Sellers, Paul Lawson, James Shelley 

Absent: Lindsay Smith, Davis Inabnit, Catherine Dingle 

Staff: Kym Wilkerson, Zoning Administrator; Alicia Shelley, Planning Assistant 

Others: Mark Wood, Betty & Ed Woodward, Charley Ray, Sam Singh, D. Singh 

 

I. CALL TO ORDER 
 

Vice Chairman Byrd called the meeting to order at 5:39 p.m.   

 

II. APPROVAL OF NOVEMBER 19, 2020 MINUTES 
 
Shelley made a motion, seconded by Lawson to approve the November 19, 2020 minutes 
as written. The vote in favor was unanimous and the motion carried.   

III. CRITERIA  
 

Byrd read the following four criteria required to be met in order for the Board to grant a 
variance:  traordinaryptional conditions pertainiiece of property; 

1. Extraordinary conditions: There are extraordinary and exceptional conditions 
pertaining to the particular piece of property; 

2. Other Property: The extraordinary and exceptional conditions do not generally 
apply to other property in the vicinity; 

3. Utilization: Because of the extraordinary or exceptional conditions, the application 
of the ordinance to a particular piece of property would effectively prohibit or 
unreasonably restrict the utilization of the property; 

4. Detriment: The authorization of a variance will not be of substantial detriment to 
the adjacent property or the public good and the character of the district will not be 
harmed by granting a variance. 

 

Byrd swore in the applicants and staff. 
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IV. VARIANCE REQUESTS 
 

A. Mark Woods, agent for Palmetto Properties of Conway, requests a variance from the 
strict application of the City of Conway Unified Development Ordinance (UDO), 
Article 6, Section 6.2 Residential Building Types and Design Standards, regarding 
setback requirements for the property located at 1580 Heirloom Drive.  (PIN: 368-
01-04-0091). 
 
Wilkerson stated that Rosehaven Phase 3 was platted and recorded in plat book 290 at 
page 262.  Lot 195 of this phase includes an “Existing 25’ Public R/W Easement” at the 
rear of the lot recorded in deed book 840 at page 213.  Per the Public Works director at 
the time, the City of Conway will retain the easement.  Article 10, Section 10.3.11 of the 
Unified Development Ordinance states “construction in public right-of-ways and 
easements is not permitted”.  The parcel is zoned R1 with setbacks of 20-ft on the front, 
20-ft in the rear and 10-ft on the sides.  The applicant is requesting a variance of 5-ft from 
the front setback in order to avoid the 25’ Public R/W Easement.  The applicant cites the 
following reasons for which a variance should be granted:  (1) The model home 
proposed does not fit due to the 25’ R/W Easement intersecting the lot.  (2) The easement 
intersects a portion of the lot that would otherwise be buildable space.  (3) Use of the lot 
is restricted due to the easement not allowing for a home to be built that would be 
cohesive with the other planned model homes.  (4) The variance would do no harm to 
other properties or the character of the area.  The variance would allow for the character 
of the area to be maintained.   
 
Wilkerson said the front setback required is 20-ft and the front setback requested is 15-ft. 
 

 Mark Woods, applicant further explained the request.   
 

There was no public input. 
 

Shelley made a motion to grant the variance request as presented.  Lawson seconded the 
motion and the motion carried unanimously.   
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B. Sam Singh, D&S Brothers LLC, applicant, requests a variance from the strict 
application of the City of Conway Unified Development Ordinance (UDO), Article 6, 
Section 6.5.2 – Gateway Corridor Overlay and Article 12, Section 12.1.4 - 
Nonconforming Sites, for the property located at 2900 Fourth Avenue.  (PIN: 368-08-
03-0008). 
 
Wilkerson stated that the applicant has submitted plans to reopen the old C&C Handi-Mart 
at the above location.  The previous business license has been closed for over 180-days.  
Per Article 12 of the Unified Development Ordinance, non-conforming sites must be 
brought into conformity with the provisions of the UDO including landscaping, screening, 
parking, street access and street features.  The parcel is zoned Highway Commercial (HC) 
and is within the Gateway Corridor Overlay (GCO).  Article 6, Section 6.5.2 (I, 1, a):  A 
10-ft front buffer is required along corridor rights-of-way containing 2 canopy trees, 2 
understory trees and 18 shrubs per 100-linear feet.  Article 12, Section 12.1.4 (D, 1):  
Elimination of multiple curb cuts on individual street frontages.  A 10-ft landscape buffer 
will be installed the length of the parcel adjacent to Butler Street eliminating access onto 
the private drive.  The applicant cites the following reasons for which a variance should 
be granted:  (1) This is a pre-existing building that was designed in a way that it can’t 
handle all of the UDO requirements.  There is not room on the site to meet all of the 
requirements.  (2) Without a variance, the property would be unusable for what it was 
intended, Gas Station/Convenience Store.  The requirements would leave no room for 
trucks & trailers to park for gas or be able to turn.  (3) The variance will improve the 
character of the area and the public good once the business is functional.  (4) Without a 
variance the property may remain closed and abandoned and continue to attract graffiti, 
trash and crime. 
 
Wilkerson said the variance requested are a waiver to allow both curb cuts onto Fourth 
Avenue and a waiver from the GCO front buffer requirements. 
 
Sam Singh, applicant further explained the requested.  He stated that the Engineers looked 
at changing and moving the curb cuts but could not get the building to work any other way.  
He then said that SCDOT had approved the request.   
 
Charley Ray spoke on behalf of the owners and stated that the lease would operate as a 
convenience store as it always had and has always had the 2 drives.   
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Lawson made a motion to grant the variance request as presented.  Shelley seconded the 
motion and the motion carried unanimously. 
 

V. ADJOURN 
 

There being no further business to come before the Board, a motion was made and 
seconded to adjourn the meeting. The vote in favor was unanimous. The motion carried 
and the meeting was adjourned at 5:55 p.m. 

 

Approved and signed this _________ day of ____________, 2020. 

 

 

        __________________________ 

        Davis Inabnit, Chairman 



Variance: 801 Rufus Street 

         DATE: January 28, 2021 
         AGENDA ITEM: V.A 

ISSUE: 
Leonardo Barbosa, applicant, requests a variance from the strict application of the City of 
Conway Unified Development Ordinance (UDO), Article 6, Section 6.2 – Residential Building 
Types and Design Standards; Table 6.1: Dimensional Requirements for Residential Zoning 
Districts, regarding the corner side yard setback, for the property located at 801 Rufus Street.  
(PIN: 368-07-01-0080). 
 
BACKGROUND: 
The parcel was created in 1939 via Plat Book 2, Page 116.  The applicant proposes to build a single-
family residence on the parcel, located on the corner of Rufus Street and 8th Avenue. 
 
The parcel is zoned R-1 (Low/Medium Density Residential) and must meet the setback requirements of 
Table 6.1 which are 20-ft front, 20-ft rear, 10-ft side and 20-ft corner side. 
 
The applicant is requesting a 6’4” variance from the corner side yard setback requirement. 
 

The applicant cites the following reasons for which a variance should be granted: 
 

1. The current setback requirements render the parcel unbuildable. 
2. The required setbacks make the buildable area only 25-ft wide. 
3. The variance would not cause harm to adjacent properties. 

 
Variances requested: 
 

- Corner Side Yard Setback: 20’ | Corner Side Yard Setback Requested:  13’ 8” 

 
CITY OF CONWAY UNIFIED DEVELOPMENT ORDINANCE (UDO) & ANALYSIS 
In Section 14.2.1 of the UDO, the duties and powers of the Board of Zoning Appeals reflect Section 6-
29-800 of the South Carolina Code of Laws.   
 

According to Section 14.1035, the Board of Zoning Appeals duties are “to hear and decide appeals for 
variances in specific cases when a strict application of the zoning ordinance would cause an unnecessary 
hardship, and approval of such variance would not be contrary to public interest or undermine the spirit 
of the zoning ordinance. The fact that property may be used more profitably if a variance is granted is not 
grounds for a variance. The Board may attach conditions to a variance that address location, character, or 
other features of a proposed building, structure, or use, in order to protect the established property values 
in the surrounding area or to promote the public health, safety, or general welfare of the community. The 
Board may grant a variance for an unnecessary hardship if it makes and explains in writing all of the 
following findings. 



Variance: 801 Rufus Street 

1. Extraordinary Conditions:  There are extraordinary and exceptional conditions  pertaining to 
the particular piece of property. 

2. Other Property: The extraordinary and exceptional conditions do not generally apply to other 
property in the vicinity. 

3. Utilization: Because of the extraordinary or exceptional conditions, the application of the 
ordinance to a particular piece of property would effectively prohibit or unreasonably restrict the 
utilization of the property.  

4. Detriment: The authorization of a variance will not be of substantial detriment to adjacent 
property or the public good, and the character of the district will not be harmed by granting a 
variance. 

 
RECOMMENDATION: 
Staff recommends that the BZA conduct a thorough review of the request and determine if a legal 
hardship exists and if the best interests of the City of Conway would be served by granting the request. 
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City of Conway Planning Department  Phone: (843) 488-9888   FAX: (843) 488-9890        
P.O. Drawer 1075, 29528     Conway, South Carolina   www.cityofconway.com 
      
 

 

Requested Action: 
 
� I am requesting a variance from the strict application of the Unified Development 

Ordinance (UDO). Please continue to the following section. 

� I am requesting an administrative appeal of the action or decision of the Zoning 
Administrator, which I believe to be contrary to the meaning of the Conway Unified 
Development Ordinance (UDO). Please continue to page three. 

VARIANCE REQUESTS:  
Please demonstrate how you satisfy the following CRITERIA FOR VARIANCE (see §14.2.1 of the 
Conway Unified Development Ordinance).  

 

 
 
 

 
 

Property Address:  Meeting date: TMS# 

Property Owner: Daytime phone: 

Applicant: Daytime phone: 

Applicant’s mailing address: 

City: State: Zip Code: 

Applicant’s e-mail address: 

Zoning District: 

Please describe your proposal in detail: 
 
 
 
 

This proposal does not conform to the Unified Development Ordinance in the following way: 
UDO Section and Requirement: Proposed Instead: 

1.  
2.  
3.  
4.  

Application Requirements:  
 

� Completed BZA application 
� A filing fee of one hundred dollars ($100.00) 
� A completed application including required signatures.  Incomplete applications will not be processed. 
� A site plan drawn to scale illustrating all property lines, existing structures, proposed structures and any other 

relevant site information. 

Lot 18 Rollinson Sec. 3 1-28-21 136-08-10-014

Leonardo Barbosa 843-241-1903

Leonardo Barbosa

415 Live Oak Street

Conway SC 29527

carpenter@dlcarpentryllc.com

R-1

Street side setback requirement of 20' to be reduced to 13' 8"

13' 8" REQUESTED

✔

REFERENCE TABLE 6.1 CALLS OUT
SIDE YARD AS 20'
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Staff Use Only 

Received:  
Staff: 
Inspected: 
  

1. Describe the extraordinary conditions pertaining to your particular piece of property:
____________________________________________________________________________________
____________________________________________________________________________________

2. Are the conditions described above particular to your piece of property?  Explain.
____________________________________________________________________________________
____________________________________________________________________________________

3. Would the strict application of the Zoning Ordinance prohibit or unreasonably restrict
the use of your property?  Explain.
____________________________________________________________________________________
____________________________________________________________________________________

4. Will the granting of the variance harm adjacent property, the character of the area
or the public good?  Explain:
____________________________________________________________________________________
____________________________________________________________________________________

and; “Is the variance request initiated because of hardship and not to increase the 
profitability of the property?” 
____________________________________________________________________________________ 
____________________________________________________________________________________ 

OFFICE USE ONLY 
Date Fee Paid:    

Date Notice Was Advertised in Newspaper:  

Summary of Action/Conditions by the Board: 

I hereby acknowledge by my signature below that the foregoing application is complete and accurate and that I am the owner of the subject 
property or the authorized representative of the owner.  I certify that there are no covenants or deed restrictions in place that would prohibit this 
request.  I authorize the subject property to be inspected, and that all required material will be submitted to the City of Conway Planning 
Department no later than thirty(30) days prior to the meeting date. Board of Zoning Appeals meets the fourth Thursday of each month at 5:30 
P.M. in City Hall, 229 Main Street. I understand that it is my responsibility to obtain all necessary approvals from other city departments.
A REPRESENTATIVE MUST BE PRESENT AT THE MEETING TO HAVE YOUR REQUEST HEARD. 

Applicant’s signature:__________________________________________________________Date:________________________ 

Print name legibly: _____________________________________________________________  

THE OVERALL NARROWNESS OF THE LOT  WITH THE ACCOMPANIMENT IF THE 10' SIDE SETBACK AS

WELL AS THE 20' STREET SIDE SETBACK RENDERS THE LOT AS NEARLY UNBUILDABLE.

YES AS WELL AS A FEW OTHER LOTS THAT WERE SUBDIVIDEC PRIOR TO THE ZONING SETBACK

REQUIREMENTS BEING IN EFFECT.

YES, BY MAKING THE LOTS BUILDABLE WIDTH LESS THAT 25' WIDE.

NOT AT ALL, NO ADDITIONAL GRADING WOULD BE NECESSARY.

YES

18/12/20
Leonardo barbosa
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From: Julie Nealy
To: Kym Wilkerson
Subject: 801 Rufus Street
Date: Friday, January 8, 2021 9:53:13 AM

CAUTION-External Email: This email originated from outside of the City of Conway. Do not click on links or open
attachments unless you recognize the sender and know the content is safe.

Re: Variance

I am in support of the side set back request.  In addition, I am excited for new construction on
this street.

Julie Nealy
Southside Commercial ParK. LLC

mailto:coastallifestyleconstruction@gmail.com
mailto:kwilkerson@cityofconway.com
kwilkerson
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Variance: 157 Busbee Street 

         DATE: January 28, 2021 
         AGENDA ITEM: V.B 

ISSUE: 
Chris Guidera, applicant, requests a variance from the strict application of the City of Conway 
Unified Development Ordinance (UDO), Article 6, Section 6.2 – Residential Building Types 
and Design Standards; Table 6.1: Dimensional Requirements for Residential Zoning Districts, 
regarding the front setback, for the property located at 157 Busbee Street. 
(PIN: 339-08-02-0004). 
 
BACKGROUND: 
This home was affected by the floodwaters and was therefore raised 8 feet to prevent future issues.  In 
doing so, the front landing stairs went from three to fifteen steps. 
 
The parcel is zoned R-1 (Low/Medium Density Residential) and must meet the setback requirements of 
Table 6.1 which are 20-ft front, 20-ft rear, 10-ft side and 20-ft corner side. 
 
The applicant is requesting a 2’5” variance from the front setback requirement. 
 

The applicant cites the following reasons for which a variance should be granted: 
 

1. Fifteen steps required to reach landing of the raised house. 
2. House had to be raised because of flooding. 
3. The additional stairs would not fit elsewhere on the raised house. 
4. There would be no harm to adjacent property.  

 
Variances requested: 
 

- Front Setback: 20’ | Front Setback Requested:  17’ 7” 

 
CITY OF CONWAY UNIFIED DEVELOPMENT ORDINANCE (UDO) & ANALYSIS 
In Section 14.2.1 of the UDO, the duties and powers of the Board of Zoning Appeals reflect Section 6-
29-800 of the South Carolina Code of Laws.   
 

According to Section 14.1035, the Board of Zoning Appeals duties are “to hear and decide appeals for 
variances in specific cases when a strict application of the zoning ordinance would cause an unnecessary 
hardship, and approval of such variance would not be contrary to public interest or undermine the spirit 
of the zoning ordinance. The fact that property may be used more profitably if a variance is granted is not 
grounds for a variance. The Board may attach conditions to a variance that address location, character, or 
other features of a proposed building, structure, or use, in order to protect the established property values 
in the surrounding area or to promote the public health, safety, or general welfare of the community. The 



Variance: 157 Busbee Street 

Board may grant a variance for an unnecessary hardship if it makes and explains in writing all of the 
following findings. 

1. Extraordinary Conditions:  There are extraordinary and exceptional conditions  pertaining to 
the particular piece of property. 

2. Other Property: The extraordinary and exceptional conditions do not generally apply to other 
property in the vicinity. 

3. Utilization: Because of the extraordinary or exceptional conditions, the application of the 
ordinance to a particular piece of property would effectively prohibit or unreasonably restrict the 
utilization of the property.  

4. Detriment: The authorization of a variance will not be of substantial detriment to adjacent 
property or the public good, and the character of the district will not be harmed by granting a 
variance. 

 
RECOMMENDATION: 
Staff recommends that the BZA conduct a thorough review of the request and determine if a legal 
hardship exists and if the best interests of the City of Conway would be served by granting the request. 









From: April O’Leary
To: Kym Wilkerson
Cc: Alicia Shelley
Subject: Re: Article 6 for 157 Busbee Street
Date: Sunday, January 17, 2021 5:46:59 PM

Thanks Kym. As a family who floods and understands the loss, we have no problems with the
variance whatsoever. Please let folks know we’re supportive if necessary. We’re grateful they
will no longer have to worry about flooding. 

On Mon, Jan 11, 2021 at 8:28 AM Kym Wilkerson <kwilkerson@cityofconway.com> wrote:

Good Morning Ms. O’Leary – the variance request at 157 Busbee is for the front setback.

 

The house was raised to avoid future flooding so stairs had to be added.  The front setback for the
zoning district is 20-ft & the variance request is for a 17.7-ft front setback to allow for the stairs.

 

Let me know if you have any questions.

 

Thanks!

 

 

Kym Wilkerson | Zoning Administrator

City of Conway

206 Laurel Street, Conway, SC 29526
Phone: 843-488-7618 

 

Use the following link to access the

City of Conway’s Unified Development Ordinance

http://www.cityofconway.com/UDO%20Last%20Amended%209.21.20.pdf

 

 

mailto:mrs.april.o.leary@gmail.com
mailto:kwilkerson@cityofconway.com
mailto:ashelley@cityofconway.com
mailto:kwilkerson@cityofconway.com
https://www.google.com/maps/search/City+of+Conway+%0D%0A+206+Laurel+Street?entry=gmail&source=g
https://www.google.com/maps/search/City+of+Conway+%0D%0A+206+Laurel+Street?entry=gmail&source=g
http://www.cityofconway.com/UDO%20Last%20Amended%209.21.20.pdf
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On Jan 9, 2021, at 5:53 PM, April O’Leary <mrs.april.o.leary@gmail.com>
wrote:



CAUTION-External Email: This email originated from outside of the City of Conway. Do not click
on links or open attachments unless you recognize the sender and know the content is safe.

 

Good morning,

 

I got a notice in the mail about a 157

Busbee Street for Article 6, and request for a variance. 

 

Section 6 contains a lot of information and the letter is not specific about what
the variance request is for, or what section in Article 6 it’s referring to. 

 

Can you put me in touch with someone who knows or tell me what the details
are? It’s Chris Guidera’s residential home. 

 

Thanks. 

 

mailto:mrs.april.o.leary@gmail.com


Variance: 3353 Church Street 

         DATE: January 28, 2021 
         AGENDA ITEM: V.C 

ISSUE: 
Tractor Supply, applicant, requests a variance from the strict application of the City of Conway 
Unified Development Ordinance (UDO), Article 11, Section 11.4.1 – Wall Signs, regarding the 
sign standards by sign type, for the property located at 3353 Church Street. 
(PIN: 326-09-03-0005). 
 
BACKGROUND: 
Tractor Supply is in the process of adding a covered Garden Center and a Drive-Thru area to be used as 
a customer pickup area in lieu of having a curbside pickup zone in the parking lot. 
 
Tractor Supply has an existing wall sign that measures 6’1”x19’6” equaling approximately 114 square 
feet.  There is also an existing “legal non-conforming” post sign that measures 6’1”x20’ equaling 
approximately 120 square feet. 
 
The parcel is zoned Highway Commercial and is within the Gateway Corridor Overlay (GCO). 
 
Per the Unified Development Ordinance, Section 11.4.1-Wall Signs, “A second Wall Sign will be 
allowed on another facade if the building is located on a corner lot or if there is a second public entrance.  
The maximum number of Wall Signs is two (2) per tenant space.” 
 
Per the Unified Development Ordinance, Section 11.3.1-Sign Regulations by Zoning District, 
“Maximum Cumulative Sign Area per Tenant Space = 200 sq ft” 
 
The applicant is requesting a waiver from the maximum wall sign requirement as well as the cumulative 
sign area requirement in order to install a “Garden Center” sign measuring 17.93 sq ft and a “Drive-
Thru” sign measuring 46.6 sq ft.  This totals an additional 64.53 sq ft in cumulative sign area. 
 

The applicant cites the following reasons for which a variance should be granted: 
 

1. The store sits back from the road approximately 200’. 
2. Tractor Supply is an “essential” business as it provides wellness products for animals and garden 

products so people can be self-sufficient and grow their own food. 
3. Without the signage, customers would not know that Tractor Supply has a Garden Center/Drive-

Thru on site. 
4. Signs are aesthetically pleasing and match the contours/peaks of the new Garden Center addition. 

 
 
 



Variance: 3353 Church Street 

Variances requested: 
 

- Maximum Wall Signs is (2) two and Maximum Cumulative Sign Area is 200 sq ft 
Requested:  Three (3) Wall Signs and 298.53 sq ft in Cumulative Sign Area 

 
CITY OF CONWAY UNIFIED DEVELOPMENT ORDINANCE (UDO) & ANALYSIS 
In Section 14.2.1 of the UDO, the duties and powers of the Board of Zoning Appeals reflect Section 6-
29-800 of the South Carolina Code of Laws.   
 

According to Section 14.1035, the Board of Zoning Appeals duties are “to hear and decide appeals for 
variances in specific cases when a strict application of the zoning ordinance would cause an unnecessary 
hardship, and approval of such variance would not be contrary to public interest or undermine the spirit 
of the zoning ordinance. The fact that property may be used more profitably if a variance is granted is not 
grounds for a variance. The Board may attach conditions to a variance that address location, character, or 
other features of a proposed building, structure, or use, in order to protect the established property values 
in the surrounding area or to promote the public health, safety, or general welfare of the community. The 
Board may grant a variance for an unnecessary hardship if it makes and explains in writing all of the 
following findings. 

1. Extraordinary Conditions:  There are extraordinary and exceptional conditions  pertaining to 
the particular piece of property. 

2. Other Property: The extraordinary and exceptional conditions do not generally apply to other 
property in the vicinity. 

3. Utilization: Because of the extraordinary or exceptional conditions, the application of the 
ordinance to a particular piece of property would effectively prohibit or unreasonably restrict the 
utilization of the property.  

4. Detriment: The authorization of a variance will not be of substantial detriment to adjacent 
property or the public good, and the character of the district will not be harmed by granting a 
variance. 

 
RECOMMENDATION: 
Staff recommends that the BZA conduct a thorough review of the request and determine if a legal 
hardship exists and if the best interests of the City of Conway would be served by granting the request. 
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City of Conway Planning Department  Phone: (843) 488-9888 FAX: (843) 488-9890        
P.O. Drawer 1075, 29528  Conway, South Carolina  www.cityofconway.com 

Requested Action: 

� I am requesting a variance from the strict application of the Unified Development 
Ordinance (UDO). Please continue to the following section. 

� I am requesting an administrative appeal of the action or decision of the Zoning 
Administrator, which I believe to be contrary to the meaning of the Conway Unified 
Development Ordinance (UDO). Please continue to page three. 

VARIANCE REQUESTS: 
Please demonstrate how you satisfy the following CRITERIA FOR VARIANCE (see §14.2.1 of the 
Conway Unified Development Ordinance).  

 

Property Address: Meeting date: TMS# 

Property Owner: Daytime phone: 

Applicant: Daytime phone: 

Applicant’s mailing address: 

City: State: Zip Code: 

Applicant’s e-mail address: 

Zoning District: 

Please describe your proposal in detail: 

This proposal does not conform to the Unified Development Ordinance in the following way: 
UDO Section and Requirement: Proposed Instead: 

1. 
2. 
3. 
4. 

Application Requirements: 

� Completed BZA application 
� A filing fee of one hundred dollars ($100.00) 
� A completed application including required signatures.  Incomplete applications will not be processed. 
� A site plan drawn to scale illustrating all property lines, existing structures, proposed structures and any other 

relevant site information. 

PIN# 32609030005

P20-0242
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Received:  
Staff: 
Inspected: 
  

1. Describe the extraordinary conditions pertaining to your particular piece of property:
____________________________________________________________________________________
____________________________________________________________________________________

2. Are the conditions described above particular to your piece of property?  Explain.
____________________________________________________________________________________
____________________________________________________________________________________

3. Would the strict application of the Zoning Ordinance prohibit or unreasonably restrict
the use of your property?  Explain.
____________________________________________________________________________________
____________________________________________________________________________________

4. Will the granting of the variance harm adjacent property, the character of the area
or the public good?  Explain:
____________________________________________________________________________________
____________________________________________________________________________________

and; “Is the variance request initiated because of hardship and not to increase the 
profitability of the property?” 
____________________________________________________________________________________ 
____________________________________________________________________________________ 

OFFICE USE ONLY 
Date Fee Paid:    

Date Notice Was Advertised in Newspaper:  

Summary of Action/Conditions by the Board: 

I hereby acknowledge by my signature below that the foregoing application is complete and accurate and that I am the owner of the subject 
property or the authorized representative of the owner.  I certify that there are no covenants or deed restrictions in place that would prohibit this 
request.  I authorize the subject property to be inspected, and that all required material will be submitted to the City of Conway Planning 
Department no later than thirty(30) days prior to the meeting date. Board of Zoning Appeals meets the fourth Thursday of each month at 5:30 
P.M. in City Hall, 229 Main Street. I understand that it is my responsibility to obtain all necessary approvals from other city departments.
A REPRESENTATIVE MUST BE PRESENT AT THE MEETING TO HAVE YOUR REQUEST HEARD. 

Applicant’s signature:__________________________________________________________Date:________________________ 

Print name legibly: _____________________________________________________________  
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End View: Garden Center Sign End View: Drive Thru Sign

2” x 2” Sq. Tube
building frame

2” x 2” Sq. Tube
building frame

Corrugated metal 
gable covering.

This sign mounts
directly to the
tubing frame.

Cabinet finish 
size 7 1/2”

Cabinets are of Aluminum construction.

Open

Conway, SC.

17.93 Sq. Ft. 46.6 Sq. Ft.

Faces are 3/16” thick, flat material

6’-4”

2’
-1

0” 4’
-8

”

10’-0”

Total Sq. Feet of
Proposed 64.53
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Overall Elevation with Proposed Signs

Garden Center Elevation with Proposed Signs

125’-0” 100’-0”

225’-0”

32’4’ 32’ 32’

6’

Existing Wall Sign
6’-1” x 19’-6”



Store Frontage 125.0’

Existing Wall Sign
6’-1” x 19’-6”

Existing Pylon Sign
6’-1” x 20’-0”Property Line

600.0’

600.0’

300.0’
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’

N
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Garden Center

Frontage 100.0’

Drive Thru Structure

Site Plan: with Proposed Garden Center signs
Scale: 1”=50.0’

Proposed Garden 
Center Sign

Proposed Drive
Thru Sign

Tractor Supply
Building





Deadline Meeting Date
December 23, 2020 January 28, 2021

January 27, 2021 February 25, 2021
February 24, 2021 March 25, 2021

March 24, 2021 April 22, 2021
April 28, 2021 May 27, 2021
May 26, 2021 June 24, 2021
June 23, 2021 July 22, 2021
July 28, 2021 August 26, 2021

August 25, 2021 September 23, 2021
September 29, 2021 October 28, 2021

October 20, 2021 November 18, 2021
November  17, 2021 December 16, 2021

CITY OF CONWAY
2021 Board of Zoning Appeals - 5:30 p.m.
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	Received: 
	Staff: 
	Inspected: 
	Property Address: 3353 Church Street
	Meet i ng date: 1/28/21
	TMS: 
	Property Owner: Exchangeright Net Leased
	Dayt i me phone: n/a
	Applicant: The Sign Resource Inc
	Dayt i me phone_2: 7276696877 ext 305
	Appl i cants mai l i ng address: P.O. Box 6215
	City: Hickory
	State: NC
	Zip Code: 28603
	Applicants email address: ppatterson@tsrfl.com
	Zoning D i str i ct: 110-Conway
	Please describe your proposal in detailRow1: Tractor Supply is adding a Garden Center to the side of their building and need signs to let customers know where it is and 
	Please describe your proposal in detailRow2: where to enter the drive-thru.  See attached drawing.  These are the smallest signs in the "family of signs" that we are using at all their
	Please describe your proposal in detailRow3: locations throughout the US.  TSC is currently adding Garden Centers to over 400 of their existing stores. 
	Please describe your proposal in detailRow4: 
	Proposed Instead1: Existing storefront sign is 99.19 square feet.  We are proposing to add a 17.93sf Garden
	Proposed Instead2: Center sign and a 46.6sf Drive-Thru sign - total of 64.53sf
	Proposed Instead3: 
	Proposed Instead4: 
	Check Box1: Yes
	Check Box2: Off
	Check Box3: Yes
	Check Box4: Yes
	Check Box5: Yes
	Check Box6: Yes
	UDO Section and Requirement 1: 100 square feet of signage allowed on building
	UDO Section and Requirement 2: 
	UDO Section and Requirement 3: 
	UDO Section and Requirement 4: 
	Staff Use Only: 
	Received_2: 
	Inspected_2: 
	1 Describe the extraord 1: The store sits back from the road approximately 200 feet.  TSC is an "essential" business as it provides wellness products for animals 
	1 Describe the extraord 2: and garden products so people can be self sufficient and grow their own food. Very important during this pandemic. 
	2 Are the cond 1: Yes, see #1 above
	2 Are the cond 2: 
	the use of your property  Exp 1: Yes, customers would not otherwise know that TSC has a Garden Center/Drive-Thru at this site. 
	the use of your property  Exp 2: 
	or the publ 1: No, because the building sits back from the road approximately 200 feet, the additional signs would not affect other businesses in the area. 
	or the publ 2: The signs are aesthetically pleasing and match the contours/peaks of the new Garden Center addition. 
	profitabi 1: Yes, signage is necessary to direct customers to the Garden Center and Drive-Thru lane.  The drive thru lane is "contactless" - important
	profitabi 2: during this COVID pandemic. 
	date: 
	undefined: 12/22/20
	OFFICE USE ONLY: 
	n Newspaper: 
	Summary of Act 1: 
	Summary of Act 2: 
	Summary of Act 3: 


